Melt sensitivity of irreversible retreat of Pine Island Glacier
Brad Reed1,2, J. A. Mattias Green1, Adrian Jenkins2, and G. Hilmar Gudmundsson2
1School of Ocean Sciences, Bangor University, Menai Bridge, UK
2Department of Geography and Environmental Sciences, Northumbria University, Newcastle, UK
Correspondence: Brad Reed (brad.reed@northumbria.ac.uk)
Abstract. In recent decades, glaciers in the Amundsen Sea Embayment in West Antarctica have made the largest contribution
to mass loss from the entire Antarctic Ice Sheet. Glacier retreat and acceleration have led to concerns about the stability of the
region and the effects of future climate change. Coastal thinning and near-synchronous increases in ice flux across neighbouring

Following the model setup and relaxation, we ran a suite of perturbation experiments with different warm and cold forcing.
The melt rate below the thermocline is kept constant at 100 m yr� 1 in all experiments, but the depth of the thermocline is
varied to make direct comparisons with ocean observations (Dutrieux et al., 2014; Jenkins et al., 2018) and to be consistent165
with previous studies (De Rydt et al., 2014; De Rydt and Gudmundsson, 2016; Bradley et al., 2022). A summary of these
experiments is given in Table 1 and a schematic of the entire model setup is shown in Fig. 2a. An example of the perturbation
experiments is given in Fig. 3. These experiments were designed to assess the sensitivity of a 1940s PIG to changes in basal
melt, over a 25 year period, by varying the forcing history on a near-decadal timescale. This will help us to better understand
the reversibility of retreat from the subglacial ridge in the 1940s.170
7
Table 1.A summary of the forcing durations and thermocline depths for the basal melt-rate parameterization in the perturbation and sensi-
tivity experiments (Sect. 2.6). Bold numbers indicate the parameter being changed. The �rst eight experiments are individual simulations and
are illustrated in the schematic in Fig. 2. Note that WARM12 and COLD800 are the same test but are shown twice for comparison purposes.
The �nal two experiments (WARMvar and COLDvar) test a range of parameter values.
Experiment Warm duration Warm thermocline Cold duration Cold thermocline
(tw ) [yrs] depth(dw ) [m] (tc) [yrs] depth(dc) [m]
COLD25 0 n/a 25 800
WARM25 25 600 0 n/a
WARM10 10 600 15 800
WARM11 11 600 14 800
WARM12 12 600 13 800
COLD800 12 600 13 800
COLD1000 12 600 13 1000
COLD1200 12 600 13 1200
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10 400 50 800
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10 450 50 800
2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 500 50 800
WARMvar 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 550 50 800